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1. Introduction
The discussion in RAN4 with regard to the antenna operating band for Rel.9 can be summarised as the following:

1. It is agreed that for “Extended UMTS/LTE 800 WI”, the frequency band number will be increased up to band XIX, and will be captured in 25.101 and 25.104.

2. The discussion in “UMTS/LTE 3500 WI” foresees that the band number will be increased up to band XXXII. 
Note that the specification 25.101 and 25.104 only specify FDD.
3. Unlike TS 25.101, TS 36.101 specifies both FDD and TDD. The common understanding in RAN4 is that the bands are numbered in range 1-64. (FDD is assigned from band number 1, TDD is assigned from band number 33. Hence each FDD and TDD can have indication of 64 bands)  

4. RAN4 is also having an ongoing discussion in multi standard radio WI that has a scenario where the same antenna equipment will be used for both UTRA and E-UTRA.
5. Considering both FDD and TDD for multi standard radio UTRA and E-UTRA, RAN4 thinks that it would be advantageous to extend the range of antenna operating band in UTRA up to LXIV. 

Hence, the action from RAN4 to RAN3 in LS R4-090421 stated the following:

“TSG RAN WG4 kindly asks TSG RAN WG3 to study the extension of the number of the antenna operating bands up to band LXIV in UTRA and 64 in E-UTRA.”
2. Problem Identification
The problem in TS 25.466 is that the specification only supports indication of antenna operating band up to band XVI, i.e. the ‘antenna operating band’ field is defined as 2 octet length with 16-bit unsigned format. (See Table B.1 (Assigned fields for additional data of RETAP) and Table B.3 (Assigned fields for additional data of TMAAP)).
Therefore RAN3 needs to come up with a way to support RAN4 requirement of indicating 64 operating bands, each in UTRA and E-UTRA, in the relevant RAN3 specifications.
The following are several issues that need to be clarified:

1. For UTRA case, the necessity of indicating 64 bands arises when both FDD and TDD are taken into account.
However, since 25.466 only considers UTRA FDD’s antenna operating band, the followings need to be clarified:

· whether it is enough to extend ‘antenna operating band’ in 25.466 from 2 octet length (16-bit unsigned format) to 4 octets length (32-bit unsigned format) to support indication of 32 bands?
· Is there any need to include TDD into corresponding specifications?
One scenario that has been discussed in RAN4 is that in E-UTRA, while FDD band is assigned from band no.1, and TDD band is assigned from band no. 33, the tendency is that the number of FDD bands will be more than the TDD band. In case that the number of FDD band exceeds 32, the exceeded FDD bands will be assigned band no. decreasing from band no 64. Hence, indication of 64 bands needs to be discussed.

2. In 36.401 (section 11.2) it is indicated that Iuant interface is supported in LTE, this has to be considered during the discussion and the corresponding specifications need to be updated accordingly. 
3. Proposal
It is proposed for RAN3 to discuss the issues identified in section 2, decide a solution and give an answer back to RAN4 based on the decision.
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ANNEX

Table B.1: Assigned fields for additional data of RETAP

	Field No.
	Length (octets)
	Format
	Description

	0x01
	15
	ASCII
	Antenna model number

	0x02
	17
	ASCII
	Antenna serial number

	0x03
	2
	16-bit unsigned
	Antenna operating band(s): see below

	0x04
	8
	4 x 16-bit unsigned
	Beamwidth for each operating band in band order (deg), beginning with lowest band. The lowest band is transmitted within the first 16-bit value. 

(example: width for band I, width for band III)

	0x05
	4
	4 x 8-bit unsigned
	Gain [dBi]  for each operating band in band order , expressed in gain value times 10, beginning with the lowest band. The lowest band is transmitted within the first 8-bit value  

(example: gain for band I, gain for band III)

	0x06
	2
	16-bit signed
	Maximum supported electrical tilt [degree], expressed in tilt value times 10, format as in subclause 3.1

	0x07
	2
	16-bit signed
	Minimum supported electrical tilt [degree], expressed in tilt value times 10,format as in subclause 3.1

	0x21
	6
	ASCII
	Installation date

	0x22
	5
	ASCII
	Installer's ID

	0x23
	32
	ASCII
	Base station ID

	0x24
	32
	ASCII
	Sector ID

	0x25
	2
	16-bit unsigned
	Antenna bearing [degree], in the range of 0 – 359,9 degree, expressed as bearing value times 10

	0x26
	2
	16-bit signed
	Installed mechanical tilt [degree], expressed in tilt value times 10, format as in subclause 3.1


Table B.2: Coding for operating bands in field 0x03

	Bit no
	15…14
	13
	12
	11
	10
	9
	8
	7
	6
	5
	4
	3
	2
	1
	0

	Operating band
	Spare
	XIV
	XIII
	XII
	XI
	X
	IX
	VIII
	VII
	I
	II
	III
	IV
	V
	VI
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